Amrtzn Dfrd Stk-Bsd Cmpnsn  40  39  79  47  126  39  165
Amrtzn Intngbls  60 -3.2%  57 -5.0%  117  54 -10.0%  171  56 -6.7%  227 -6.2%
In-Process R&D  12 0.0%  2 100.0%  14  6 200.0%  20  6 0.0%  26 766.7%
Acquisition Costs  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
   Oprtng Expenses  2,227 5.2%  2,240 4.1%  4,467  2,317 0.2%  6,784  2,471 9.6%  9,255
   PF Oprtng Expenses  2,114 5.6%  2,139 1.2%  4,253  2,207 2.8%  6,460  2,365 10.8%  8,825
   Oprtng Incm  1,788  1,813  3,601  1,818  5,419  1,997  7,416
   PF Oprtng Incm  1,901 26.3%  1,914 15.9%  3,815  1,928 12.1%  5,743  2,103 9.5%  7,846 15.4%
Gain Sale Invstmnt  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Interest & Othr Incm  130 -5.8%  127 2.4%  257  150 18.1%  407  156 25.8%  563 9.7%

Figure 1.4

Cisco provides detailed GAAP and adjusted or pro forma results all the way down its P&L, but it does not publish a P&L in this format in its SEC filings. Modelers

need to incorporate line items for PF (pro forma) values if they wish to capture both GAAP and adjusted earnings calculations in their model.

(continued)

Cisco Systems
Income Statement 1Q05 Y/Y % 2Q05 Y/Y % 1H05 3Q05 Y/Y % 9mos05 4Q05 Y/Y % 2005 Y/Y %
Mnrty Intrsts/Othr  40 0.0%  17 -87.5%  57  -  57  -  57 -69.5%
   Pretax Income  1,958 28.1%  1,957 8.3%  3,915  1,968 14.4%  5,883  2,153 11.2%  8,036 14.9%
   PF Pretax Income  2,018  2,058  4,129  2,078  6,207  2,259  8,466
Incm Taxes  562 27.1%  557 7.9%  1,119  563 10.4%  1,682  613 10.3%  2,295 13.4%
PF Incm Taxes  565  576  1,141  582  1,723  633  2,356
Tax Rate 28.7% -0.8% 28.5% -0.3% 28.6% 28.6% -3.5% 28.6% 28.5% -0.9% 28.6% -1.3%
PF Tax Rate 28.0% 28.0% 27.6% 28.0% 27.8% 28.0% 27.8%
Accnt Chges
Net Income  1,396 28.5%  1,400 93.4%  2,796  1,405 16.0%  4,201  1,540 11.6%  5,741 15.6%
Pro Forma Net Oprtns  1,453 22.8%  1,482 12.7%  2,988  1,496 10.1%  4,484  1,626 9.9%  6,110 12.7%
Basic Shares  6,635 -4.3%  6,521 -5.1%  6,578  6,435 -5.6%  6,530  6,366 -5.5%  6,489 -5.1%
Diluted Shares  6,773 -4.7%  6,652 -6.4%  6,713  6,541 -7.5%  6,655  6,480 -6.6%  6,612 -6.3%
Rptd Basic EPS  0.21 34.3%  0.21 103.8%  0.43  0.22 22.9%  0.64  0.24 18.1%  0.88 21.8%
Rptd Dltd EPS  0.21 34.9%  0.21 106.7%  0.42  0.21 25.5%  0.63  0.24 19.4%  0.87 23.4%
Adjstd Basic EPS  0.22 28.3%  0.23 18.8%  0.45  0.23 16.6%  0.68  0.26 16.3%  0.93 19.6%
Adjstd Dltd EPS  0.21 28.9%  0.22 20.4%  0.44  0.23 19.1%  0.67  0.25 17.6%  0.92 21.2%

Figure 1.4 (continued)

Phase 1: Income Statement and Margin Model, Part 1   • 23

[…]

huge goodwill impairments. Goodwill write-downs and other impairments flow
through the income statement and onto retained earnings on the balance sheet,
thus impacting stockholders’ equity; that is playing havoc with return on equity
and debt-to-capitalization ratios, in our view. Figures 1.5 and 1.6 show the con-
sequences of this change in accounting treatment, in the form of massive good-
will impairments at Vishay Intertechnology and ADC Telecom taken during the
market downturn of 2007–2009.

The upshot for analysts is that every income statement model should be
built to accommodate the high likelihood of a major impairment event—and the
concomitant high likelihood that investors, for an indeterminate period, will
value the company on adjusted earnings rather than GAAP earnings. In the age
of goodwill impairment as opposed to goodwill depreciation, every income state-
ment model must be ready to accommodate pro forma earnings. Think of it as a

Figure 1.5

Vishay, a company with a healthy and disciplined business development strategy, impaired goodwill in every quarter of 2008 as the market collapse drove down

asset values.

Vishay Intertech
Income Statement 1Q08 2Q08 1H08 3Q08 9mos08 4Q08 2008
 Net Sales  733,313 11%  774,364 8%  1,507,677  739,092 1%  2,246,769  575,442 -21%  2,822,211 -0%
 COGS  560,850 16%  594,645 11%  1,155,495  579,591 4%  1,735,086  484,134 -14%  2,219,220 4%
 Loss Purchs Cmmtmnts  -  -  6,024  6,024
 Gross Profi t  172,463 -2%  179,719 1%  352,182  159,501 -9%  511,683  85,284 -49%  596,967 -14%
 SG&A Costs  119,063 11%  121,021 7%  240,084  112,844 3%  352,928  97,951 -11%  450,879 3%
 Restructuring  18,202 798%  8,909 618%  27,111  6,849 -31%  33,960  28,577  62,537
 LT Prchs Cmts/Trmndt Tender  4,000  878  878
 Amortzn  -  -  -
 Wrtdwns/Gdwll Imprmnt  4,195  800,000  804,195  357,917  1,162,112  565,257  1,727,369
 Purchased R&D  -  -  -
   Operating Costs  141,460  929,930  1,071,390  481,610  386,888  692,663  1,079,551
   PF Oprtng Costs  116,682  119,811  236,493  108,330  344,823  97,951  442,774
 Operating Income  31,003 -53%  (750,211) -1332%  (719,208)  (322,109) -686%  124,795  (607,379) -1803%  (482,584) -301%
 PF Oprtng Incm  55,781  59,908  115,689  51,171  166,860  (6,643)  160,217
 Interest Expense  6,584 -8%  6,078 -18%  12,662  4,873 -35%  17,535  6,729 2%  24,264 -15%
 Trmt IR Swp/Xtngsh Debt  -  13,601  13,601  13,601
 Extrdny Gain (Loss)  -  -  - 0%
 Other  198 -103%  (4,673) 11%  (4,475)  (6,853) 318%  (11,328)  (3,548) -6%  (14,876) -11%
 Minority Interest  478 65%  269 4%  747  144 -67%  891  173 -12%  1,064 -10%
 Ttl Othr Expnss  7,260 1738%  1,674 -52%  8,934  11,765 89%  20,699  3,354 10%  24,053 83%
 Pretax Income  23,743 -64%  (751,885) -1409%  (728,142)  (333,874) -786%  104,096  (610,733) -1973%  (506,637) -323%
   ProForm Prtx Incm  48,521  58,234  106,755  39,406  146,161  (9,997)  136,164

(continued)

Vishay Intertech
Income Statement 1Q08 2Q08 1H08 3Q08 9mos08 4Q08 2008
 Income Taxes  6,173 -61%  (10,194) -166%  (4,021)  (21,007) -281%  (25,028)  36,215 70%  11,187 -83%
   ProForm Incm Txs  12,616  15,141  27,756  5,517  33,273  2,599  35,872
 Tax Rate 26.0% 8% 1.4% -95% 0.6% 6.3% -74% -24.0% -5.9% -109% -2.2% -108%
 PF Tax Rate 26.0% 26.0% 26.0% 14.0% 22.8% -26.0% 26.3%
 Discontinued Operations  42,136.00  (5,690.00)  (5,690.00)
 NetIncome  (24,566) -149%  (741,691) -1920%  (724,121)  (312,867) -989%  129,124  (652,638) -13479%  (523,514) -441%
 PF Net Income  35,906  43,093  78,999  33,889  112,888  (12,596)  100,292
 Basic Shares Out  186,343 1%  186,371 1%  186,357  186,651 0%  186,455  186,544 0%  186,477 1%
 Diluted Shares Out  186,540 -13%  186,820 -3%  186,680  187,100 -3%  186,820  186,544 -6%  186,751 -6%
 Rprtd Basic EPS  (0.13) -149%  (3.98) -1911%  (4.11)  (1.68) -988%  (5.79)  (3.50) -13415%  (9.29) -1416%
 Rprtd Diluted EPS  (0.13) -152%  (3.97) -1892%  (4.10)  (1.67) -993%  (5.77)  (3.50) -12071%  (9.29) -1448%
 Adjstd Basic EPS  0.19 -32%  0.23 -10%  0.42  0.18 -29%  0.61  (0.07) -134%  0.54 -46%
 Adjstd Diluted EPS  0.19 -27%  0.23 -10%  0.42  0.18 -28%  0.60  (0.07) -135%  0.54 -44%

Figure 1.5 (continued)

25

ADC Telecom
Income Statement 1Q09 Yr/Yr % 2Q09 Yr/Yr % 1H09 3Q09 Yr/Yr % 9mos09 4Q09E Yr/Yr % 2009E Yr/Yr %
Prodct Sales  218.50 -27%  239.30 -32%  457.8  245.8 -28%  703.6  152.54 -50%  856.1 -34%
Service Revenue  35.80 15%  35.80 -10%  71.6  37.6 -8%  109.2  22.50 -50%  131.7 -16%
   Net Sales  254.3 -23%  275.1 -30%  529.4  283.4 -26%  812.8  175.0 -50%  987.8 -32%
Product COGS  147.50  155.40 -31%  302.9  155.1 -31%  458.1  96.30  554.36 -34%
Service COGS  28.10  29.60 -14%  57.7  29.6 -15%  87.2  18.34  105.59 -19%
   Net COGS  175.6 -19%  185.0 -29%  360.6  184.7 -29%  545.3  114.6 -50%  659.9 -32%
 Gross Profi t  78.7 -30%  90.1 -32%  168.8  98.7 -20%  267.5  60.4 -50%  327.9 -33%
 Research & Development  19.0 -3%  18.4 -16%  37.4  17.3 -20%  54.7  10.1 -51%  64.8 -22%
 Selling & Administration  71.9 -3%  66.1 -15%  138.0  62.9 -16%  200.9  37.6 -63%  238.5 -27%
 Intngbls Amrtzn  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 0%
 In-Prcss R&D/Rtntn  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 Impairment Charge  413.5 0%  0.7 0%  414.2  0.1 0%  414.3  - 0%  414.3 0%
 Restructuring Charge  0.5 -58%  7.3 0%  7.8  5.3 -763%  13.1  5.0 -77%  18.1 19%
 Operating Costs & Expns  504.9 389%  92.5 -15%  597.4  85.6 -18%  683.0  52.7 -52%  735.7 72%
 PF Optrng Costs & Expns  82.6  78.3 -21%  160.9  72.0  232.9  42.7  275.6
   Operating Earnings  (426.2) -4889%  (2.4) -110%  (428.6)  13.1 -28%  (415.5)  7.7 -28%  (407.8) -761%
   PF Oprtng Ernngs  6.1 -68%  11.8 -65%  17.9  26.7 2%  44.6  17.7 -62%  62.3 -50%
 Net Interest Income  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 0%
 Gain (lss) Investments  (0.7)
 Gain on Patent Settlment
 Other Loss (Income)   20.3 -59%  5.8 -64%  26.1  7.1 -18%  33.2  6.0 -2100%  39.2 -61%
 Pretax Income  (446.5) 1140%  (7.5) -194%  (454.7)  6.0 -31%  (448.7)  1.7 -88%  (447.0) 1070%
 PF Pretax Income  (11.4)  6.7  (4.7)  19.6  14.9  11.7  26.6
 Income Taxes  (4.0) -367%  1.4 -26%  (2.6)  0.4 -86%  (2.2)  0.2 -88%  (2.0) -133%

Figure 1.6

ADC Telecom took a huge impairment charge in the first quarter of its September 2009 fiscal year, resulting in a deep GAAP loss for the year.

ADC Telecom
Income Statement 1Q09 Yr/Yr % 2Q09 Yr/Yr % 1H09 3Q09 Yr/Yr % 9mos09 4Q09E Yr/Yr % 2009E Yr/Yr %
 PF Income Taxes  (4.0)  1.4  (2.6)  4.3  1.8  2.6  4.3
 Tax Rate 1% -19% 1% 7% 0% 10% 0%
 PF Tax Rate 35% 22% 54% 22% 12% 22% 16%
 Income Cntng Oprtns  (442.5) 1080%  (8.9) -246%  (452.1)  5.6 -3%  (446.5)  1.5 -88%  (445.0) 902%
 PF Incm Cntng Oprtns  (7.4)  5.3  (2.1)  15.3  13.1  9.1  22.3
 Incm/Lss Dscntd Optrns  (0.3)  (1.3)  (1.6)  (6.4)  (8.0)  -  (8.0)
 Loss/Gain Sale
 Net Income  (442.8) 1103%  (10.2) -273%  (453.7)  (0.8) -112%  (454.5)  1.5 -88%  (453.0) 981%
 PF Net Income  (7.4)  5.3  (2.1)  15.3  13.1  9.1  22.3
 Basic Shares Outstndng  99.4 -15%  96.6 -18%  98.0  96.6 -18%  97.5  96.7 -18%  97.3 -17%
 Diluted Shares Outstndng  99.4 -33%  96.9 -18%  98.2  97.8 -17%  98.0  97.9 -17%  98.0 -16%
 Cntng Ops EPS Basic  (4.45)  (0.09)  (4.61)  0.06  (4.58)  0.02  (4.57)
 Cntng Ops EPS Diluted  (4.45)  (0.09)  (4.61)  0.06  (4.55)  0.02  (4.54)
 Reprtd EPS Basic  (4.45) 1324%  (0.11) -311%  (4.63)  (0.01) -106%  (4.66)  0.02 -85%  (4.65) 1201%
 Reprtd EPS Diluted  (4.45) 1986%  (0.11) -226%  (4.62)  (0.01) -106%  (4.64)  0.02 -89%  (4.62) 1192%
 Dscntd Ops EPS Basic  (0.00) -151%  (0.01) 692%  (0.02)  (0.07) -809%  (0.08)  - 0%  (0.08)
 Dscntd Ops EPS Diluted  (0.00) -164%  (0.01) 693%  (0.02)  (0.07) -804%  (0.08)  - 0%  (0.08)
 Adjstd EPS Basic  (0.07) -124%  0.05 -85%  (0.02)  0.16 -42%  0.14  0.09 -49%  0.23 -79%
 Adjstd EPS Diluted  (0.07) -126%  0.05 -86%  (0.02)  0.16 -42%  0.14  0.09 -49%  0.23 -80%

Figure 1.6 (continued)

27

28 • Income Statement Presentation

form of disaster planning. You don’t try to buy flood insurance when your desk
is floating out of the room. Similarly, we can’t try to adjust on the fly for the cata-

[…]

ended fiscal 2007 with more than $500 million in short-term convertible debt
and $800 million in long-term convertible debt. “Convertible” debt is debt that
at maturity can convert into common shares; the common shares represented
within the convertible can potentially be counted as CSEs. The more profitable
the quarter, the higher the diluted share base as more of the CSEs qualified for
conversion.

More prosaically, for companies with wide variation between basic and
diluted shares, use the starting point formula, �CA35/CA38, (where CA35 is
GAAP net income and CA38 is diluted shares outstanding) for four to eight
historical quarters. See if the formula consistently renders a number different
from reported GAAP diluted EPS; if so, that degree of variation is a guideline for
adjusting for the convertible debt. It is important to perform this test with GAAP
diluted EPS, because it always is reported; pro forma diluted EPS might be a
footnote in the press release.

If you consistently determine a one-penny difference between what is ren-
dered by the formula and what the company reports, then you can treat one

 Ciena
 Income Statement 1Q07 2Q07 Y/Y % 1H07 3Q07 Y/Y % 9mos07 4Q07 Y/Y % 2007 Y/Y %
   Operating expns  70.84 8%  79.09 13%  149.93  81.64 -3%  231.57  82.03 19%  313.59 8%
   PF Operating expns  61.82 -1%  68.04 8%  129.86  72.29 14%  202.15  77.48 29%  279.62 13%
   Operating income   2.79 -118%  2.74 -138%  5.53  16.03 -225%  21.56  27.12 599%  48.68 -255%
   Pro Forma Oprtng Incm  11.81 -201%  13.79 13287%  25.60  25.38 211%  50.98  31.67 158%  82.65 782%
 Purchased R&D
 (Loss) Gain Mrktbl Debt
 Interest/other incm  14.85 60%  16.90 51%  31.74  19.46 39%  51.21  25.28 61%  76.48 52%
 Interest expens  (6.15) 2%  (6.15) 6%  (12.30)  (6.93) 13%  (19.23)  (7.77) 26%  (27.00) 12%
 Lss on Invstmt, Dbt Extng  -  -  -  0.59  0.59  (13.01)  (12.42)
   Pre-tax income  11.49 -292%  13.49 -976%  24.98  29.15 -835%  54.13  31.62 135%  85.74 4239%
   PF Pretax Incm  20.51 -539%  30.03 218%  53.74  42.16 112%  95.90  52.18 110%  148.07 196%
 Income Tax  0.42 41%  0.48 29%  0.90  0.84 163%  1.74  1.21 207%  2.94 113%
 PF Incm Tx  0.42 -127%  6.01 93%  6.43  0.84 -87%  7.27  1.21 -88%  8.47 -52%
Tax rate 4% -173% 4% -115% 4% 3% -136% 3% 4% 31% 3% -95%
PF tax rate 2% -94% 20% -39% 12% 2% -94% 8% 2% -94% 6% -84%
 Net income  11.07 -276%  13.01 -781%  24.08  28.31 -761%  52.39  30.41 132%  82.80 13816%
 Pro forma net income  20.086 -743%  24.02 280%  47.31  41.32 204%  88.63  50.97 241%  139.60 333%
 Avg Basic Shares  84.95 2%  85.20 2%  85.08  85.56 2%  85.24  86.24 2%  85.49 2%
 Avg diluted shares  93.26 12%  93.74 7%  93.50  101.57 9%  96.19  108.81 17%  99.34 11%
 Reprtd Basic EPS  0.13 -272%  0.15 -768%  0.28  0.33 -750%  0.61  0.35 128%  0.97 13547%
 Rprtd Dilutd EPS   0.12 -257%  0.14 -736%  0.26  0.28 -705%  0.54  0.30 113%  0.87 12985%
 Pro forma Basic EPS  0.24 -727%  0.28 272%  0.56  0.48 199%  1.04  0.59 235%  1.63 325%
 Pro forma Dltd EPS  0.22 -672%  0.26 254%  0.51  0.41 178%  0.92  0.48 198%  1.41 289%

Figure 2.5

This snippet from Ciena’s fiscal 2007 income statement shows that basic shares outstanding stayed consistent near 85 million across the four quarters, while the

diluted share base ranged from 93 million to 109 million. The company had over $1.3 billion in convertible debt at fiscal year-end 2007. Note that the higher the

net income per quarter, the higher the diluted share base.

Phase 1: Income Statement and Margin Model, Part 2 • 59

penny as a fairly reliable add-back. I can hear the purists gnashing their teeth. We

[…]

gins were higher for two of the three divisions).

In 2Q, as opposed to other periods, other and eliminations contributed
rather than deducted from segment operating income. For all of 2006, other and
eliminations at the segment level was a cost of $209 million, on total operating
income of $4,100. This item typically reduces operating income by 5%. In mid-
year 2006, having recorded the 2Q actual, we would have tweaked our 3Q seg-
ment income and margins assumptions. Our segment income calculation for
3Q06 at the time was the respective segment margins times forecast revenue and
summed, with the sum reduced by 5% to reflect other and eliminations. On a
modeled basis, our summed and adjusted segment operating income—which
anticipates a cost rather than a gain in others and eliminations—is 9.1% of rev-
enue, or $968 million.

We need a line in our P&L model to accommodate this calculation. So,
between GAAP operating income and pro forma operating income in the P&L
we insert a line to accommodate what we call segment operating income. In
that line, we pull up our segment income calculation from the segment
model.

 Motorola Inc.
1Q06 2Q06 1H06 3Q06 9mos06 4Q06 2006 Y/Y %

 Revenue  10,013 23%  10,876 23%  20,889  10,603 13%  31,492  11,792 13%  42,879 16%
 COGS  6,993 27%  7,517 26%  14,510  7,226 13%  21,736  8,723 22%  30,152 21%
   Gross Margin  3,020 13%  3,359 17%  6,379  3,377 12%  9,756  3,069 -7%  12,727 7%
 SG&A  1,116 11%  1,195 16%  2,311  1,174 15%  3,485  1,158 1%  4,504 7%
 Restructuring & Other Charges  -  -  -  65  133
 R&D  980 21%  1,016 19%  1,996  1,027 20%  3,023  1,061 16%  4,106 20%
 Other/FreeScl  30 -529%  (374) -2178%  (344)  205  (139)  32 -106%  (108)
   P&L Op Incm  849  1,522 55%  2,416  968 -12%  3,387  753 -57%  4,092 -13%
   Segment Op Incm  849  1,522  2,371  968  3,339  753  4,092
   Pro Forma Op Incm  976  1,196  2,172  1,220  3,392  894  4,286

 Segment Sales 1Q06 2Q06 1H06 3Q06 9mos06 4Q06 2006
 Mobile Devices  6,403 45.0%  7,140 45.7%  13,543  7,034 25.5%  20,577  7,806 19.4%  28,383 32.3%
 Home & Networks  2,520 -7.9%  2,343 -17.1%  4,863  2,262 -18.2%  7,125  3,043 5.9%  10,168 -9.2%
 Enterprise Mobility  732 7.3%  1,355 82.4%  2,087  1,329 78.9%  3,416  980 39.4%  4,396 53.1%
 Other  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 Eliminations  (47) 0.0%  (18) -71.0%  (65)  (22) -66.2%  (87)  (37) -51.3%  (124) -54.1%
 TOTAL  9,608 22.6%  10,820 28.7%  20,428  10,603 17.2%  31,031  11,792 17.5%  42,823 21.4%

Figure 4.2

Another look at Motorola from the perspective of percentage-of-difference modeling.

 Motorola Inc.
1Q06 2Q06 1H06 3Q06 9mos06 4Q06 2006 Y/Y %

 % Rvnu & Sqntl %Sales  Q/Q % %Sales  Q/Q % %Sales %Sales  Q/Q % %Sales %Sales  Q/Q % %Sales
 Mobile Devices 66.6% -2.1% 66.0% 11.5% 66.3% 66.3% -1.5% 66.3% 66.2% 11.0% 66.3%
 Home & Networks 26.2% -12.3% 21.7% -7.0% 23.8% 21.3% -3.5% 23.0% 25.8% 34.5% 23.7%
 Enterprise Mobility 7.6% 4.1% 12.5% 85.1% 10.2% 12.5% -1.9% 11.0% 8.3% -26.3% 10.3%
 Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
 Eliminations -0.5% -38.2% -0.2% -61.7% -0.3% -0.2% 22.2% -0.3% -0.3% 68.2% -0.3%
 TOTAL -4.3% 12.6% -2.0% 11.2%

 PF Operating Profi t
 Mobile Devices  702 60.3%  804 63.1%  1,506  843 42.2%  2,349  341 -48.6%  2,690 23.0%
 Home & Networks  161 -61.2%  222 -55.1%  383  181 -61.1%  564  428 -21.0%  992 -48.2%
 Enterprise Mobility  142  239 624.2%  381  254 551.3%  635  118 126.9%  753 466.2%
 Othr & Eliminations  (156) -351.6%  257 0.0%  101  (310)  -  (209)  -  -  (209)
   Segment Totals  849 -8.1%  1,522 58.9%  2,371  968 -10.4%  3,339  753 -56.0%  4,092 -11.1%

 Operating Margin
 Mobile Devices 11.0% 11.3% 11.1% 12.0% 11.4% 4.4% 9.5%
 Home & Networks 6.4% 9.5% 7.9% 8.0% 7.9% 14.1% 9.8%
 Enterprise Mobility 19.4% 17.6% 18.3% 19.1% 18.6% 12.0% 17.1%
 Eliminations 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 362.2% 108.1%
 Segment Margin 8.8% 14.1% 11.6% 9.1% 10.8% 6.4% 9.6%

Figure 4.2 (continued)

79

80 • Income Statement Presentation

Percentage of Difference: Execution

A key takeaway is that the percentages we will use must sum to 100% of revenue.
Normally, in a pure P&L-based model, our modeling of various percents of rev-